shares are currently materially out of line with broker target prices.

Non Public Information

Under both NZX and ASX Listing Rules, Briscoe is required to keep the market informed of events and developments
in a timely manner as they occur.  Once Briscoe becomes aware of any information concerning it that a reasonable
person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of its securities, it must inform the market of that
information.  Consequently, there is no reason to consider that any information relating to Briscoe’s standalone
business that would have a material impact on its shares price has not been publicly disclosed.

KATHMANDU TARGET COMPANY STATEMENT 111

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT ADV ISERS REPORT

48

6.4 Impact of Briscoe Offer for Kathmandu

The pro forma balance of the combined group based on the Kathmandu balance sheet as at 31 January 2015 and
the Briscoe balance sheet as at 25 January 2015, as set out in Briscoe’s Offer document, is outlined below:

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (NZ$ millions)18

 Kathmandu
31 January

2015

Briscoe
25 January

2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Group

Inventories 97.3 73.5 - 170.8

Derivative financial instruments 15.4 3.7 - 19.1

Current tax asset  6.2 - (4.1) 2.1

Cash and cash equivalents 1.8 89.7 (89.7) 1.8

Trade and other receivables 4.0 3.8 - 7.8

Total current assets 124.7 170.7 (93.8) 201.6

Property, plant & equipment 50.6 61.6 - 112.2

Intangible assets 236.3 1.5 65.6 303.4

Deferred tax 0.9 0.9 - 1.8

Total non-current assets 287.8 64.0 65.6 417.4

Total assets 412.5 234.7 (28.2) 619.0

Trade and other payables 31.1 74.3 (26.4) 79.0

Interest bearing liabilities 87.3 - (50.0) 37.7

Current tax liabilities - 4.1 (4.1) -

Total current liabilities  118.4 78.4 (80.1) 116.7

Interest bearing liabilities - - 87.3 87.3

Derivative financial instruments 0.5 - - 0.5

Other non-current liabilities - 0.7 - 0.7

Total non-current liabilities 0.5 0.7 87.3 88.5

Total liabilities  118.9 79.1 7.2 205.2

Contributed equity 200.2 46.6 58.0 304.8

Reserves (6.4) 3.9 6.4 3.9

Retained earnings  99.8 105.1 (99.8) 105.1

Total equity 293.6 155.6 6.4 413.8

Total liabilities and equity 412.5 234.7 (28.2) 619.0

The following points are relevant when reviewing the table above:

 the Briscoe balance sheet as at 25 January 2015 has been adjusted to account for a NZ$26.4m payment of §

trade and other payables made after the balance date but on or before 31 January 2015.  No other adjustments
were made to allow for the differing balance dates;

18 Source: Briscoe Group Offer Document.

112

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT ADV ISERS REPORT

49

 The pro forma balance sheet assumes that Briscoe acquires 100% of the shares of Kathmandu for NZ$359.2m §

[…]

The pro forma balance sheet incorporates goodwill of $141.0m arising on the proposed acquisition.  This has §

been calculated on the assumption that the book value of Kathmandu’s net assets as at 31 January 2015
equates to fair value.  The only adjustment made to Kathmandu’s reported net assets was to exclude purchased
goodwill, estimated at NZ$75.4m; and

 Briscoe would move from a net cash position of $90m (prior to the acquisition of the 19.9% shareholding in §

Kathmandu) to a net debt position of approximately $125m assuming the Briscoe Offer is successful.  On a pro
forma basis the net debt of the combined group would be equivalent to approximately 1.0 times EBITDA.  The
pro forma net debt / equity ratio of the combined group would be approximately 30%.

The pro forma income statement of the combined group based on Kathmandu’s forecast for the financial year ending
31 July 2016 and the average broker estimate for Briscoe’s financial performance for the financial year ending 31
January 2016 is outlined below:

Pro Forma Income Statement (NZ$ millions)

 Kathmandu
Forecast for year

ending 31 July
2016

Briscoe Average
Broker Estimate for

year ending 31
January 2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Group

Revenue 454.6 533.8 - 988.4

EBITDA  63.2 62.4 - 125.6

EBITDA margin % 13.9% 11.7% - 12.7%

Depreciation (15.0) (6.6) - (21.6)

EBIT  48.2 55.9 - 104.1

EBIT margin % 10.6% 10.5%  10.5%

Interest income / (expense) (3.3) 2.0 (5.0) (6.3)

Taxation (14.7) (16.4) 1.3 (29.7)

NPAT 30.2 41.6 (3.6) 68.2

Number of shares 201.5 217.2 (112.0) 306.7

Earnings per share (forecast)19 $0.150 $0.192 - $0.222

The pro-forma analysis above assumes that:

 Briscoe acquires 100% of Kathmandu, funding the purchase of the 80.1% of remaining shares from existing §

cash reserves, a drawdown of debt and issuing 89.6m Briscoe shares;

 the pro forma interest expense of the combined group is calculated as pro-forma group net borrowings of §

NZ$125m at an assumed interest rate of 5.0% p.a.  This equates to an annual interest expense of NZ$6.3m;

 the pro forma taxation expense of the combined group is calculated as the pro forma combined net profit before §